

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting

Wednesday, March 28, 2018 6:30 p.m.

City of Goose Creek
Marguerite H. Brown Municipal Center
Council Chambers
519 North Goose Creek Blvd.
Goose Creek SC



AGENDA CITY OF GOOSE CREEK ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 2018 6:30 P.M. MARGUERITE H. BROWN MUNICIPAL CENTER 519 N. GOOSE CREEK BOULEVARD

- I. Call to Order Chairman Butch Clift
- II. Roll Call Chairman Butch Clift
- III. Public Hearing Request for Variance to Appendix D ZONING DISTRICTS of the City's zoning ordinance for property at 435 Old Mt. Holly Rd, TMS# 234-07-05-042
- **IV.** Comments from Board
- **V.** Comments from Staff
- **VI.** Adjournment



MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Brenda Moneer, Planning and Zoning Specialist

DATE: March 22, 2018

SUBJECT: Notification of Meeting

This is to inform everyone that the next meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals has been scheduled for **Wednesday**, **March 28**, **2018** at **6:30pm**.

You will be asked to review one application for a variance requests pursuant to your duties and powers as defined in Zoning Ordinance Section 151.171 below. Information regarding the request(s) are included in your packet.

§ 151.171 DUTIES AND POWERS.

VARIANCES

- (B) To hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of this chapter when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the ZBA makes and explains in writing the following findings, and that all of the following factors shall be met. The following are provisions of S.C. Code, 1994 § 6-29-800, as amended:
 - (1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
 - (2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

- (3) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;
- (4) The authorization of a variance shall not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the district shall not be harmed by the granting of the variance;
- (5) The ZBA may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a non-conforming use of land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map approved by City Council and on file with the Planning Director and City Clerk. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;
- (6) In granting a variance, the ZBA may attach to it the conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the ZBA may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety or general welfare; and
- (7) The ZBA shall not grant use variances. A use variance involves the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, or extends physically a non-conforming land use or changes the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map approved by City Council and on file with the Planning Director and City Clerk.

STAFF REPORT APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE FROM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS PER APPENDIX D OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 435 OLD MT. HOLLY ROAD TMS# 234-07-05-042

Date of Meeting:	March 28, 2018	
Subject:	Variance Request – Setback Requirements	
	JW Aluminum	

Proposal:

The applicant proposes to develop a major addition to their existing plant. The plant property is very much an anomaly in that the existing plant structures are located on property within the Berkeley County boundaries and outside the City of Goose Creek. However, the property immediately behind the existing structures, which are currently being used as their storage yard, is located within the City boundaries. The boundary line between the County and the City is shown on the attachments.

The boundary line between the County and the City also represents the property line of the different parcels owned by JW Aluminum and on which the addition will be built. Because the proposed addition includes structures which will be built virtually straddling the property lines and having no separation from the existing building, it will not meet setback requirements for typical construction. They are also planning future sub-dividing of this property that will require a variance from all setbacks, as there is really no way for them to build an addition as needed and as reasonable and meet the setback.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff believes this particular situation is as unique and exceptional as we would find in the development of properties and recommends approval.



CITY OF GOOSE CREEK LAND USE APPLICATION

Today's Date: 3-8-2018				
PART I. PURPOSE OF SUBMITTAL				
Site Plan (See Checklist)	☐ Plat Review	Rezoning		
Subdivision Plan (See Checklist)	∇ariance	Conditional Use P	'ermit	
PART II. GENERAL INFORMATION				
1. Development Name: <u>NV Aluminus</u>	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	$- 10^{-10}$	in i i en tral displantino politico i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	
2. Street Address: 435 Old Mt. Hol	ly Road		ememory or a substitution of the substitution	
3. TMS#: <u>234</u> - 07 - 05	942			
4. Zoning Classification: G!		GOOSE CREEK ZONING DISTRICTS CO: Conservation Open Space Lf: Light Industrial R-1: Residential Low Density R-2: Residential Medium Density R-2: Residential Medium Density		
Requested Classification: (For	rezonings only)			
5. Total Site Acres: <u>17.67</u>		R-3: Residential High Density PD-MH: PD for Mobile Home		
PART III. CONTACT INFORMATION				
Owner/Developer Name: JW Aluminu	m c/o: David Tra	rcy	Tripostanti anticonomicia (° > - Agricolomo de constanti anticonomicia de constanti anticonomicia de constanti	
Street Address: 435 Old Mt. Holly R	load City:	Goose Creek	St: SC Zip: 29445	
Telephone: 843-764-8252	Cell Phone: 843-2	00-2188 Fax:	n variantinasionistikasionistikasionistikasionistikasionistikasionistikasionistikasionistikasionistikasionisti	
E-mail Address: <u>DavidTracy@wall</u>	iminum.com			
PART IV. SUBMITTAL INFORMATION (IF A	PPLICABLE)			
Proposed Building Use:	an fundanggan magana at mana yanda sayah perdalifan an ilayah sa ilayah sayah sayah sa	Section (1) 10 1 Westernhalm		
Proposed Total Building Area (gross sq. ft.)				
Max. Building Height:	Total Nu	imber of Buildings/Units/Lots	*** *** *** *** *** *** *** ** ** ** **	
Is The Property Restricted by Any Recorded	d Covenant Which Co	onflicts With or Prohibits The	Proposed Use:	
	·	o di minima di mangantan di mang	<u>annanda an an</u>	
AGENT WAIVER In filing this plan as the property owner, I e successors and assignees jointly and severa proposed site plan as approved by Chris Hayros respond to administrative comments, to re regarding this application.	ılly to construct all in the City of Goos to serve as)	iprovements and make all ded e Creek, South Carolina. ny agent regarding this app	ications as shown on this I hereby designate lication, to receive and	
Print Name: David Tracy	Marin sain na indi-/illinois su su una annone il middheir anno	Date: _Marct	<u> 8 2018</u>	
Signature:				

City of Goose Creek

JW Aluminum - Setback Variance Application

A portion of TMS #234-07-05-042 (Parcel #2 – 0.22 Acres)

We have recently made an application for a permit to expand our current aluminum manufacturing facility and subdivide the existing parcels. This proposed expansion/subdivision will result in the existing facilities not being able to meet the current building setbacks established in the City of Goose Creek's Code of Ordinances. We respectfully request a variance to pursue an elimination of the building setbacks on all four sides of the property to support the expansion/subdivision.

The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by State Law and the ordinance are met by the following facts:

- a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as follows: There is an extensive network of existing infrastructure in place and an existing manufacturing facility located adjacent to the newly subdivided parcels and the future plant expansion. There is also a jurisdictional boundary line running through the property dividing it between Berkeley County and the City of Goose Creek.
- b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
 Properties in the general area do not contain existing large manufacturing facilities.

 Additionally, there are no other properties in the area that have jurisdictional boundary lines with two different municipal zoning districts.
- Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance effectively prohibit, or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the particular piece of property as follows:
 The large expansion planned could not occur because several of the existing buildings would not comply with the current setback standards.
- d. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the following reasons: JW Aluminum owns the majority of the adjacent properties in the area and will continue to operate plant activities within the boundaries of their existing property. The district is all zoned for industrial uses (in both the City of Goose Creek and in Berkeley County) and the character will not be harmed by granting the variance. All existing setbacks and buffers will be maintained around the perimeter of the overall site. This will ensure that the elimination of the setbacks will only effect JW Aluminum operations and not the adjacent neighbors.

